GEDN-N3/44/2024-G.EDN G.O.(Ms)No.34/2025/GEDN



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

General Education Department - Recognition to Holy Cross CBSE English Medium Residential School, Arthat, Kunnamkulam, Thrissur - under CBSE syllabus - Granted - orders issued.

## **GENERAL EDUCATION (N) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Ms)No.34/2025/GEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 27-02-2025

- Read 1. Order No. 15939/N3/2001 dated 30.03.2001
  - 2. G.O.(Ms) No.202/2011/G.Edn dated 07.10.2011
  - 3. G.O.(Ms) No.22/2019/G.Edn dated 01.03.2019

    Letter No. NS(2) / 1846260 / 2023 / DGE dated
  - 4. 06.02.2024 of the Director of General Education, Thiruvananthapuram.

## **ORDER**

Government as per the order read as 3 <sup>rd</sup> paper above, have issued detailed guidelines for recognition under the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009 and issuance of NOC for CBSE/ICSE affiliation of schools. The Director of General Education, Thiruvananthapuram, as per the letter read as 4 <sup>th</sup> paper above has recommended and forwarded the application of Holy Cross CBSE English Medium Residential School, Arthat, Kunnamkulam, Thrissur for getting Recognition to the school. It is also reported that the school had already obtained NOC vide order read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above.

2. Government have examined the proposal with reference to the details / records enclosed along with the application and found that the application is entitled to be considered in accordance with the order read as 3 <sup>rd</sup> paper above and to be recognized as a school for the

GEDN-N3/44/2024-G.EDN G.O.(Ms)No.34/2025/GEDN

purpose of the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009.

3. In the circumstances, Government are pleased to grant Recognition to Holy Cross CBSE English Medium Residential School, Arthat, Kunnamkulam, Thrissur under the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009 and also subject to the conditions mentioned in the order read as 3 <sup>rd</sup> paper above.

(By order of the Governor)
BIJUKUMAR B T
JOINT SECRETARY

The Principal, Holy Cross CBSE English Medium Residential School,

Arthat, Kunnamkulam, Thrissur -680 521

The Director of General Education, Thiruvananthapuram
The Secretary, CBSE, Shiksha Kendra 2, Community Centre, Preet
Vihar, Delhi - 110092

The Deputy Director of Education, Thrissur The District Educational Officer, Chavakkad Stock File / Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer